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Analysis of Proposed Consent Order to Aid Public Comment 

In the Matter of Underground Sports Inc., d/b/a Patriot Puck; Hockey Underground Inc., 
d/b/a Patriot Puck; Ipuck Inc., d/b/a Patriot Puck; IPuck Hockey Inc., d/b/a Patriot Puck; and 

George Statler III, File No. 182 3113 

The Federal Trade Commission (“FTC” or “Commission”) has accepted, subject to final 
approval, an agreement containing a consent order from Underground Sports Inc., d/b/a Patriot 
Puck; Hockey Underground Inc., d/b/a Patriot Puck; Ipuck Inc., d/b/a Patriot Puck; IPuck 
Hockey Inc., d/b/a Patriot Puck; and George Statler III (“Respondents”). 

The proposed consent order has been placed on the public record for thirty (30) days for 
receipt of comments by interested persons.  Comments received during this period will become 
part of the public record.  After thirty (30) days, the Commission will again review the 
agreement and the comments received, and will decide whether it should withdraw from the 
agreement or make final the agreement’s proposed order. 

This matter involves Respondents’ marketing, sale, and distribution of hockey pucks with 
claims that the pucks are made in the United States.  

According to the FTC’s complaint, Respondents represented that all of their hockey 
pucks are all or virtually all made in the United States.  In fact, Respondents’ hockey pucks are 
wholly imported from China.  Specifically, since January of 2016, Respondents have imported 
74,411 kilograms of hockey pucks, which is the equivalent of more than 400,000 standard-
weight pucks.  Based on the foregoing, the complaint alleges that Respondents engaged in 
deceptive acts or practices in violation of Section 5(a) of the FTC Act.  

The proposed consent order contains provisions designed to prevent Respondents from 
or service
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acknowledgement from each such person that they have received a copy of the order.  Part IV 
requires each Respondent to file a compliance report within one year after the order becomes 
final and to notify the Commission within 14 days of certain changes that would affect 
compliance with the order.  Part V requires Respondents to maintain certain records, including 
records necessary to demonstrate compliance with the order.  Part VI requires Respondents to 
submit additional compliance reports when requested by the Commission and to permit the 
Commission or its representatives to interview respondent’s personnel.   

Finally, Part VII is a “sunset” provision, terminating the order after twenty (20) years, 
with certain exceptions. 

 
The purpose of this analysis is to aid public comment on the proposed order.  It is not 

intended to constitute an official interpretation of the proposed order or to modify its terms in 
any way. 

 


